

No. 20-1159

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

VERMONT NATIONAL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF TAXES,
Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Vermont**

—◆—

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
Attorney General
BENJAMIN D. BATTLES*
Solicitor General
RACHEL E. SMITH
Deputy Solicitor General
WILL S. BAKER
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609-1001
(802) 828-5500
benjamin.battles@vermont.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The petition fails to present a substantial federal question	11
II. There is no split in authority warranting this Court’s review.....	16
III. The decision below will have limited impact, even in Vermont.....	18
IV. The decision below is correct.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Taxation Div.</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	21
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)	4
<i>Beidler v. S.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 282 U.S. 1 (1930).....	28
<i>Burton v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 718 (N.Y. 2015).....	13, 19
<i>Cent. Greyhound Lines of N.Y. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948)	21
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	2, 12, 24
<i>Crystal Commc’ns v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 19 Or. Tax. 524 (2008), as amended (Mar. 2, 2009)	17, 25
<i>Crystal Commc’ns v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 297 P.3d 1256 (Or. 2013) (en banc)	16, 17
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939)	12, 21, 28
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	20
<i>Fid. Union Tr. Co. v. Field</i> , 311 U.S. 169 (1940)	14
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	12
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Wis. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944)	28
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	20, 21
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	23
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	28
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	21, 28
<i>People of the State of New York ex rel. Whitney v. Graves</i> , 299 U.S. 366 (1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	18
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	21
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	25, 28
<i>Vt. Nat’l Tel. Co. v. Dep’t of Taxes</i> , No. 2019-280 (Vt. Mar. 3, 2020).....	9, 13, 14, 19
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox</i> , 298 U.S. 193 (1936)	29
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1944) ...	14, 20
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 19.04(1)(b) (3d ed.)	22
Jennifer Prime, <i>Finding Substance in the FCC’s Policy of “Substantial Service,”</i> 56 Fed. Comm’n L. J. 397 (2002)	7
Mich. Bureau of Tax Pol’y, Letter Ruling 2018-1 (Nov. 21, 2018)	22
N.Y. Dep’t of Env’t Conserv., Commercial Fish- ing & Aquaculture Permits	25
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(B)	7
N.Y. Const., art. 16, § 3	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)	16
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act (UDITPA)	2, 18, 19, 20, 22
Vt. Dep’t of Taxes, Organization and Rules of Procedure, Rule 7(b)	8
Vt. R. App. P. 30	6
Vt. Tax. Reg. § 1.5833-1(e)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER	
FCC, <i>700 MHz Second Report and Order</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 15289 (2007)	25
FCC, <i>In re Reallocation and Service Rules for 698-746 MHz Spectrum Band (Television Channels 52-59)</i> , 177 FCC Rcd. 1022 (2002).....	7
